

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/29/2018 2:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/7/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96383-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gregg D. Barton, WSBA No. 17022
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Kohl's Department Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The retailing industry has a substantial interest in the issue presented.	2
B. The history of RCW 82.08.037 reflects the Legislature’s intent that retailers need not own the debt.	3
V. CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Lowe's Home Ctrs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 425 P.3d 959 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Macy's Nw., Inc. & Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 16-2-02649-34 (Thurston Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	1
<i>Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994).....	2, 6
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. § 166	2, 3, 4, 5
RCW 82.04.4284	1, 2, 4
RCW 82.08.037	1, 2, 3
Regulations:	
26 C.F.R. § 1.166-1	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.166-9	5
Rule:	
RAP 13.4(b).....	2
Other Authorities:	
Laws of 1982, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 35, § 35	3
Laws of 2003, ch. 168, § 212	3, 4
Laws of 2004, ch. 153, § 302	4
Laws of 2004, ch. 153, § 307	4
